Balance at March 31, 2017  737.88  25.00  4,103.10  12.61 4,878.59
Significant accounting policies 1

Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended March 31, 2017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
As per our report of even date.

S.R.Batliboi & Co. LLP
Registration Number: 301003E/ E300005 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants

Sd/-
per Kamal Agarwal Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
Partner J. Kumar A. K. Mukherjee Gautam Chatterjee
Membership No. 058652 Company Secretary & Sr. VP- Legal Director- Finance  & CFO Managing Director & CEO

ACS: 11159 DIN: 00131626 DIN: 00012306
Mumbai, May 04, 2017

Exide Industries Limited114 Annual Report 2016-17 115Exide Industries Limited114 Annual Report 2016-17 115

Effect of IND AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
  (Rs. in Crores)

Particulars As at March 31, 2016
(End of Last Period presented under

previous GAAP)

 As at April 1,2015
(Date of Transition)

Footnote
Reference

Number

Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

 IND-AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

 IND-AS

I) Assets
1) Non Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment f (vii)  1,242.23  0.21  1,242.44  1,069.96  0.21  1,070.17
b) Capital Work in Progress  185.81  -   185.81  100.17  -   100.17
c) Goodwill e  1.67  2.22  3.89  3.89  -   3.89
d) Other Intangible Assets  19.08  -   19.08  16.31  -   16.31
e) Financial Assets

   (i) Investments a  1,760.72  9.25  1,769.97  1,755.02  14.53  1,769.55
   (ii) Trade Receivables  0.73  -   0.73  1.29  -   1.29
   (iii) Loans and deposits f (ii)  71.88  (59.45)  12.43  128.75  (118.98)  9.77

f ) Other non-financial Assets f (ii)  -   59.44  59.44  -   118.97  118.97
 3,282.12  11.67  3,293.79  3,075.39  14.73  3,090.12

2) Current Assets
a) Inventories  1,133.51  -   1,133.51  1,522.77  -   1,522.77
b) Financial Assets

   (i) Investments a  926.29  1.58  927.87  140.65  1.07  141.72
   (ii) Trade Receivables f (iii)  607.48  (3.54)  603.94  555.03  (3.00)  552.03
   (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents f (v)  73.83  (7.20)  66.63  29.82  (6.21)  23.61
   (iv) �Bank balances other  than (iii) above f (v)  -   7.20  7.20  -   6.20  6.20
   (v) Loans and deposits f (ii)  105.46  (95.13)  10.33  78.97  (70.18)  8.79
   (vi) Other Financial Assets f (ii)  -   31.41  31.41  -   20.45  20.45

c) Other non-financial Assets f (ii)  -   63.72  63.72  -   49.74  49.74
 2,846.57  (1.96)  2,844.61  2,327.24  (1.93)  2,325.31

Total 6,128.69  9.71  6,138.40  5,402.63  12.80  5,415.43
II) Equity and Liabilities

1) Equity
a) Equity Share Capital  85.00  -   85.00  85.00  -   85.00
b) Other Equity Equity reco  4,349.07  77.36  4,426.43  3,969.59  77.03  4,046.62

Total Equity 4,434.07  77.36  4,511.43  4,054.59  77.03  4,131.62
2) Non-Current Liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities
   (i) Trade Payables  3.35  -   3.35  3.35  -   3.35
   (ii) Capital creditors  1.64  -   1.64  1.74  -   1.74

b) Provisions f (vii)  34.47  1.02  35.49  27.92  0.93  28.85
c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) d  124.90  2.05  126.95  125.92  4.55  130.47

164.36 3.07 167.43 158.93 5.48 164.41
3) Current Liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  102.51  -   102.51  17.55  -   17.55
   (ii) Trade Payables
   �Total outstanding dues of Micro and

small enterprises
 3.32  -   3.32  3.50  -   3.50

   T�otal outstanding dues of others  741.58  -   741.58  644.37  -   644.37
   (iii) Other Financial Liabilities c and f (ii)  404.47  (168.20)  236.27  268.92  (92.29)  176.63

b) Other Non financial Liabilities c and f (ii)  -   177.17  177.17  -   93.48  93.48
c) Provisions b  278.38  (79.69)  198.69  254.77  (70.90)  183.87

 1,530.26  (70.72)  1,459.54  1,189.11  (69.71)  1,119.40
Total 6,128.69  9.71  6,138.40  5,402.63  12.80  5,415.43

Notes to Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Exide Industries Limited114 Annual Report 2016-17 115

The Exide Story
G

overnance
Financials

Notes to Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Exide Industries Limited114 Annual Report 2016-17 115

Reconciliation of Total Equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
  (Rs. in Crores)

Particulars Footnote
Reference

As at March 31, 2016
(End of Last Period

presented under previous
GAAP

As at April 1,  2015
(Date of Transition)

Total Equity (Shareholders' funds) under previous GAAP  4,434.07  4,054.59

Investments at Fair Value a  10.81  15.59
Reversal of proposed dividend including tax thereon b  79.69  70.90
Deferral of Revenue (customer's incentive scheme) c  (10.95)  (3.24)
Reversal of Goodwill Amortisation e  2.22  -
Allowance for doubtful debts f(iii)  (1.54)  (0.95)
Provision for site restoration liabilities f(vii)  (0.82)  (0.72)
Deferred Tax Impact of above adjustments d  (2.05)  (4.55)
Total Adjustment to Equity  77.36  77.03
Total Equity under IND AS  4,511.43  4,131.62

Effect of IND AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
  (Rs. in Crores)

Particulars Footnote
Reference

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

IND-AS

I) Income:
Revenue from operations c, f(iv) and

f(vi)
 6,809.18  924.44  7,733.62

Other Income a  56.15  (4.45)  51.70
Total Income (I)  6,865.33  919.99  7,785.32

II) Expenses:
Cost of raw materials and components consumed c and f(iv)  4,111.34  (125.24)  3,986.10
Purchase of traded goods  3.20  -   3.20
(Increase) / decrease  in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and traded goods

 252.00  -   252.00

Excise duty on sale of goods f(vi)  -   879.93  879.93
Employee Benefits Expenses f(i)  474.73  (7.70)  467.03
Other Expenses f(iii) and f(iv)  957.34  171.94  1,129.28
Total expenses (II)  5,798.61  918.93  6,717.54

III) Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation expenses  (I-II)  1,066.72  1.06  1,067.78
Finance Costs f(vii)  0.30  1.37  1.67
Depreciation and Amortisation expenses e  160.15  (2.22)  157.93

IV) Interest, Depreciation and Amortisation expenses  160.45  (0.85)  159.60
V) Profit Before Tax (III-IV)  906.27  1.91  908.18
VI) Tax expenses:

1. Current Tax  284.52  2.66  287.18
2. Deferred Tax d  (1.02)  (2.44)  (3.46)

 283.50  0.22  283.72
VII) Profit  for the Year (V-VI)  622.77  1.69  624.46
VIII) Other Comprehensive Income

Other Comprehensive Income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods :

a) ��Re-Measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans f(i)  -   (7.70)  (7.70)
Income tax effect  -   2.66  2.66
b) Net (Loss)/ gain on investment in equity shares / units accounted at Fair Value a  -   (5.29)  (5.29)
Income tax effect  -   0.07  0.07

Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   (10.26)  (10.26)
 IX) Total Comprehensive Income for the year  (VII+VIII) 622.77  (8.57)  614.20

Exide Industries Limited116 Annual Report 2016-17 117Exide Industries Limited116 Annual Report 2016-17 117

Footnotes to the reconciliation of Equity and Balance
Sheet as at  March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015 and Profit or
Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016.

a.	 Investments in equity shares / units
	� Under Indian GAAP, all investments in equity shares / units

were measured at cost. As explained in accounting policy
in 1(d) below, under Ind-AS, investments in shares / units
(other than investments in subsidiaries) are accounted
for at fair value. These estimates are based on conditions

[…]

ib
oi

 &
 C

o.
 L

LP
Re

gi
st

ra
tio

n
N

um
be

r:
30

10
03

E/
 E

30
00

05
Fo

r a
nd

 o
n

be
ha

lf
of

 th
e

Bo
ar

d
of

 D
ire

ct
or

s
Ch

ar
te

re
d

Ac
co

un
ta

nt
s

Sd
/-

pe
r K

am
al

 A
ga

rw
al

Sd
/-

Sd
/-

Sd
/-

Pa
rt

ne
r

J.
 K

um
ar

A
. K

. M
uk

he
rj

ee
G

au
ta

m
 C

ha
tt

er
je

e
M

em
be

rs
hi

p
N

o.
 0

58
65

2
Co

m
pa

ny
 S

ec
re

ta
ry

 &
 S

r.
VP

- L
eg

al

D
ire

ct
or

- F
in

an
ce

  &
 C

FO
M

an
ag

in
g

D
ire

ct
or

 &
 C

EO
A

CS
: 1

11
59

D
IN

: 0
01

31
62

6
D

IN
: 0

00
12

30
6

M
um

ba
i,

M
ay

 0
4,

 2
01

7

Exide Industries Limited160 Annual Report 2016-17 161

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended March 31,  2017

Effect of IND AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as on March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
 (Rs. in Crores)

Particulars

 As at March 31, 2016
(End of Last Period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at April 1, 2015
(Date of Transition)

Footnote
Reference
Number

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

 Ind AS

I) ASSETS
1) Non Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment f(vi) & f(vii)  1,382.61  (18.62)  1,363.99  1,175.96  0.21  1,176.17
b) Capital Work-in-Progress  192.46  (1.40)  191.06  114.57  (0.75)  113.82
c) Goodwill e  1.67  2.22  3.89  3.90  (0.01)  3.89
d) Other Intangible Assets  25.40  -   25.40  19.47  -   19.47
e) Intangible assets under development  -   1.40  1.40  -   0.75  0.75
f ) Reinsurance asset g  -   11.71  11.71  -   4.13  4.13
g) Goodwill on consolidation  581.90  -   581.90  581.90  -   581.90
h) Financial Assets

(i) Investments
- Investments of Life insurance
business

h & n(ii)  8,784.63  35.91  8,820.54  8,025.94  68.98  8,094.92

- Other investments a  50.54  9.23  59.77  44.83  14.52  59.35
(ii) Trade Receivables  0.73  -   0.73  1.34  (0.05)  1.29
(iii) Loans and deposits f (ii) & i  128.76  (105.37)  23.39  199.05  (161.95)  37.10

i) Other non-financial Assets f (ii) & i  -   102.65  102.65  -   155.87  155.87

11,148.70  37.73  11,186.43  10,166.96  81.70  10,248.66
2) Current Assets

a) Inventories  1,245.88  -   1,245.88  1,646.36  -   1,646.36
b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments
- Investments of Life insurance
business

h  631.09  (0.03)  631.06  597.55  (0.27)  597.28

- Other investments a  932.84  1.57  934.41  148.56  1.07  149.63
(ii) Trade Receivables f (iii)  722.16  (3.43)  718.73  690.15  (1.44)  688.71
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents f (v)  293.99  (7.34)  286.65  207.47  (6.32)  201.15
(iv) Bank balances other than

(iii) above
f (v)  -   7.34  7.34  -   6.32  6.32

(v) Loans and deposits f (ii) & i  132.57  (113.00)  19.57  100.68  (84.66)  16.02
(vi) Other financial assets f (ii) & i  218.73  (2.72)  216.01  329.62  0.65  330.27

c) Other non-financial Assets f (ii) & i  -   124.35  124.35  -   88.52  88.52

 4,177.26  6.74  4,184.00  3,720.39  3.87  3,724.26
Total  Assets 15,325.96  44.47  15,370.43  13,887.35  85.57  13,972.92

II) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1) Equity

a) Equity Share Capital  85.00  -   85.00  85.00  -   85.00
b) Other Equity Equity reco  4,245.39  59.43  4,304.82  3,756.04  151.68  3,907.72

 4,330.39  59.43  4,389.82  3,841.04  151.68  3,992.72
2) Non-Controlling Interest  14.61  -   14.61  12.78  -   12.78

Total Equity  4,345.00  59.43  4,404.43  3,853.82  151.68  4,005.50

Exide Industries Limited160 Annual Report 2016-17 161

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

The Exide Story
G

overnance
Financials

 (Rs. in Crores)

Particulars

 As at March 31, 2016
(End of Last Period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at April 1, 2015
(Date of Transition)

Footnote
Reference
Number

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

 Ind AS

3) Liabilities
i) Non-Current Liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings f(viii)  1.90  0.70  2.60  2.62  0.70  3.32
(ii) Trade Payables  3.62  -   3.62  3.76  -   3.76
(iii) Embedded derivative

liability
j(ii)  -   0.64  0.64  -   0.61  0.61

(iv) Capital creditors  1.64  -   1.64  1.74  -   1.74
b) Provisions f (vii) & k  41.50  4.71  46.21  34.84  4.43  39.27
c) Insurance Contract liabilities j  8,272.91  (1,139.52)  7,133.39  7,524.81  (1,285.00)  6,239.81
d) Investment Contract liabilities j  1,180.87  1,180.87  1,274.79  1,274.79
e) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) d  130.51  1.96  132.47  131.47  7.97  139.44
f ) Other non-financial liabilities

(i) Fund for discontinued
polices (Linked and Non-
Linked)

 108.58  -   108.58  90.08  -   90.08

(ii) Fund for future
Appropriation (Linked and
Non-Linked)

 30.03  -   30.03  9.04  -   9.04

 8,590.69  49.36  8,640.05  7,798.36  3.50  7,801.86
ii) Current Liabilities

a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  108.80  -   108.80  51.36  -   51.36
(ii) Trade Payables

Total outstanding dues of
Micro and small enterprises

 8.13  -   8.13  9.27  -   9.27

Total outstanding dues of
others

 1,124.01  0.09  1,124.10  1,036.36  -   1,036.36

(iii) Other financial liabilities c & f (ii)  501.94  (175.17)  326.77  361.20  (102.00)  259.20
b) Other non-financial Liabilities c & f (ii)  -   190.22  190.22  -   103.24  103.24
c) Provisions b  285.47  (80.85)  204.62  260.90  (72.06)  188.84
d) Insurance Contract liabilities j  361.92  (0.77)  361.15  516.08  (0.21)  515.87
e) Investment Contract liabilities j  0.78  0.78  0.21  0.21
f ) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -   1.38  1.38  -   1.21  1.21

 2,390.27  (64.32)  2,325.95  2,235.17  (69.61)  2,165.56

Total Equity and Liabilities 15,325.96  44.47  15,370.43  13,887.35  85.57  13,972.92

Effect of IND AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as on March 31, 2016 and  April 1, 2015

Exide Industries Limited162 Annual Report 2016-17 163

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended March 31,  2017

Reconciliation of Total Equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

 (Rs. in Crores)
Particulars Footnote

Reference
As at March 31, 2016

(End of Last Period presented
under previous GAAP)

As at April 1,2015
(Date of Transition)

Total Equity (Shareholders’ funds) under previous GAAP  4,345.00  3,853.82
Investments at Fair Value a, h & j  18.79  101.17
Reversal of proposed dividend including tax thereon b  79.69  70.90
Deferral of Revenue (customer’s incentive scheme) c  (10.95)  (3.24)
Reversal of Goodwill Amortisation e  2.23  -
Allowance for doubtful debts f(iii)  (1.54)  (0.94)
Reversal of revaluation reserve f(vi)  (15.72)  -
Provision for site restoration liabilities f(vii)  (0.82)  (0.72)
Straight lining of Rent Expenses k  (4.90)  (3.56)
Amortization of premium/discount on investments done on an
effective interest rate basis

n(ii)  (2.39)  (3.14)

Others f(viii) & i  0.15  (0.82)
Deferred Tax Impact of above adjustments d  (5.11)  (7.97)
Total Adjustment to Equity  59.43  151.68
Total Equity under IND AS  4,404.43  4,005.50

Effect of IND as adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

 (Rs. in Crores)
Particulars Footnote

Reference
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

Transition to
IND AS

Ind-AS

I) INCOME:
Revenue from operations c, f(iv), f(vi),

j(i) & n
 9,479.44  938.75  10,418.19

Other Income a, i & l  135.09  (72.15)  62.94
Total Income (I)  9,614.53  866.60  10,481.13

II) EXPENSES:
Cost of raw materials and components consumed c & f(iv)  4,121.90  (125.09)  3,996.81
Purchase of traded goods  66.83  -   66.83
(Increase) / decrease  in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and traded goods

 240.11  -   240.11

Excise duty on sale of goods f(ix)  -   882.59  882.59
Employee benefits expenses f(i)  851.10  (12.97)  838.13
Change in valuation of liability of life insurance policies in force l & m  594.26  176.53  770.79
Other expenses f(iii), f(iv),

k, l & m
 2,550.13  (105.12)  2,445.01

Total expenses (II)  8,424.33  815.94  9,240.27
III) Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and

amortisation expenses  (I-II)
 1,190.20  50.66  1,240.86

Exide Industries Limited162 Annual Report 2016-17 163

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

The Exide Story
G

overnance
Financials

 (Rs. in Crores)
Particulars Footnote

Reference
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

Transition to
IND AS

Ind-AS

Finance costs f(vii) & l  1.65  71.70  73.35
Depreciation and amortisation expenses e  179.96  (4.66)  175.30

IV) Interest, depreciation and amortisation expenses  181.61  67.04  248.65
V) Profit before tax (III-IV)  1,008.59  (16.38)  992.21
VI) Tax expenses:

Current tax  293.27  5.55  298.82
Deferred tax d  (1.10)  (5.63)  (6.73)

 292.17  (0.08)  292.09
VII) Profit after tax (V-VI)  716.42  (16.30)  700.12
VIII) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Other Comprehensive Income not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods :
a) Re-Measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans f(i)  -   (9.08)  (9.08)
Income tax effect  -   2.74  2.74
b) Net (Loss)/ gain on investment in equity shares / units
accounted at Fair Value

a & j(iii)  -   (26.88)  (26.88)

Income tax effect  -   0.07  0.07
Other Comprehensive Income to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods :
a) Net (Loss)/ gain on investment in debt securities
accounted at Fair Value

h  -   (33.60)  (33.60)

b) Change in Foreign Currency Translation Reserve o(v)  -   2.67  2.67
Other Comprehensive Income for the year  -   (64.08)  (64.08)

IX) Total Comprehensive Income for the year  (VII+VIII)  716.42  (80.38)  636.04
Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Non-controlling interests  2.72  -   2.72
Equity holders of the parent  713.70  (80.38)  633.32

Profit for the year attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  2.72  -   2.72
Equity holders of the parent  713.70  (16.30)  697.40

Effect of IND as adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016 (Contd.)

Footnotes to the reconciliation of Equity and Balance
Sheet as at  March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015 and Profit or
Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016.
a.	 Investments in equity shares / units
	� Under Indian GAAP, all investments in equity shares /

units were measured at cost. As explained in accounting
policy in 1(d) below, under Ind-AS, investments in shares
/ units are accounted for at fair value. These estimates
are based on conditions existing on the respective
Balance Sheet dates.